

CAPITAL CASE

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

IN RE CHARLES D. RABY,

PETITIONER

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

KEVIN D. MOHR
TRACEY M. ROBERTSON
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 751-3200
kmohr@kslaw.com
trobertson@kslaw.com

SARAH M. FRAZIER
Counsel of Record
BERG & ANDROPHY
3704 Travis Street
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 529-5622
SFrazier@bafirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner Charles D. Raby

September 3, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND ORIGINAL PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Prior Proceedings	6
C. Motion for Authorization to File Successive Habeas Petition.....	12
D. Denial of Motion for Authorization	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
A. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C), a Court of Appeals May Not Reach Fact Issues Raised by a Motion for Authorization Based on Newly Discovered Evidence.	20
1. Circuit courts disagree on what constitutes a “prima facie showing” for the purposes of 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C).	22
a. Circuit courts disagree on whether § 2244(b)(3)(C) imposes a light or heavy burden.....	265
b. The majority of circuits interpret their gatekeeping role as requiring them not to reach the merits (and/or to assume the truth) of the petitioner’s allegations.	26
c. Three other circuits interpret their gatekeeper role as requiring them to take as true only the petitioner’s allegations related to § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).	28

d.	Two circuits, including the Fifth Circuit, do not give the petitioner the benefit of any fact assumptions at the <i>prima facie</i> showing stage.....	30
2.	The circuit split must be resolved in favor of giving effect to the “prima facie showing” language in § 2244(b)(3)(C) and recognizing the court of appeals’ limited role at the motion for authorization stage.	35
B.	Regardless, a Petitioner Seeking Authorization Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) Based on Newly Discovered Evidence Is Not Required to Establish That, Had That Evidence Been Available at Trial, No Reasonable Juror Would Have Voted to Convict.....	38
CONCLUSION.....		39

APPENDIX

Appendix A: United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Memorandum and Order Granting Summary Judgment and Denying Writ of Habeas Corpus and COA (November 27, 2002)

Appendix B: United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration (December 30, 2002)

Appendix C: United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Affirming Denial of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (October 15, 2003)

Appendix D: United States Supreme Court, Order Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari (June 14, 2004)

Appendix E: United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Order Denying Motion for Authorization to File Successive Habeas Petition (June 4, 2019)

Appendix F: Exceptions Clause to the United States Constitution, Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2; the Fifth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution; and 28 U.S.C. § 2244

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) (<i>per curiam</i>)	23, 25
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Boshears</i> , 110 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Muniz</i> , 889 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Brown v. Hatton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 841 (2019)	29
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	11
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	24, 26
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>In re Everett</i> , 797 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Ezell v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2015)	37
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 778 F.3d 762 (1996)	2

<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 106 (2008).....	23, 26
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	24
<i>King v. Trujillo</i> , 638 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	13
<i>Life Techs. Corp. v. Promega Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 734 (2017)	35
<i>In re Lott</i> , 366 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	11
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 514 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>In re Morris</i> , 328 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Quezada v. Smith</i> , 624 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Raby v. Cockrell</i> , 4:02-cv-0349, Dkt. 20 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2002).....	1
<i>Raby v. Cockrell</i> , 4:02-cv-0349, Dkt. 23 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2002)	1

<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 4:02-cv-00349 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2017), Dkt. 31-23.....	7
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , 907 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , H-02-349, Dkt. 44 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2018).....	12
<i>Raby v. Davis</i> , No. 4:02-cv-00349 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2017), Dkt. 37-4.....	6
<i>Raby v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 905 (2004)	1
<i>Raby v. Dretke</i> , 78 F. App'x 324 (5th Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Raby v. State</i> , No. AP-74,930, 2005 WL 8154134 (Tex. Crim. App. June 29, 2005) (not designated for publication).....	8
<i>Raby v. State</i> , No. AP-76,970, 2015 WL 1874540 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 22, 2015) (not designated for publication).....	11
<i>In re Raby</i> , 925 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Raby</i> , No. 48131-01 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 31, 2001)	7
<i>Ex parte Raby</i> , No. 9407130-A (248th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex., Nov. 14, 2000)	7
<i>Ex parte Raby</i> , No. WR-48131-02 (Tex. Crim. App. May 17, 2017).....	11
<i>Roberts v. Bowersox</i> , 170 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Superintendent, Bay State Corr. Ctr.</i> , 139 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1998).....	23, 25
<i>In re Siggers</i> , 132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997)	37

<i>In re Siggers</i> , 615 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>State v. Raby</i> , No. 9407130 (248th Dist. Court Harris County, Texas, Jan. 19, 2013)	10, 11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	11
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 921 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>United States v. Manners</i> , 384 F. Appx. 302 (5th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 709 F. App'x 758 (5th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 934 (2018).....	13
<i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Wogenstahl</i> , 902 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Woratzeck v. Stewart</i> , 118 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1997)	24, 31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3, 4, 5, 15
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 1214.....	20

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *Houston DNA Review Clears Convicted Rapist, and Ripples in Texas Could Be Vast*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 11, 2003 10

Adam Liptak and Ralph Blumenthal, *New Doubt Cast on Testing in Houston Police Crime Lab*, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 5, 2004 10
